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I N DI,]P I]N DI,]N'I' ATJ DI'TOR' S IIEI'OR'T
to thc Sharcholdcrs of Zeal llangla Sugar Mills Limited

Ilc;rort <tn the Autlil of the Hinancial Statcmcnts

Qualifictl OPinion

We have aurdited the flnancial staternents of Zeal Bangla Sr,rgar Mills t,imited (the Cornpany)' which

cornprise the staternetrt of flnar-rcial position as at 30:Lrne UOZ+ atong with the statetnent of ;lrofit or loss

a,d other.comprehensive ilcoure aud statelneut o1'changes irt equityand statetnetrt of cash flows fbr the

.vear thetr errcled. ancl rlotes to the finatrcial statemer.rts, including a sulnlrary of significarrt accountirlg

po i ic ies ancl other explanatot'1 i ntbrrrlati on'

Ir.r our opiniol. except lbr rhe cllects o1'the matler described in the Basis 1br QLralilied Opinion section ol

olLr reporl. the accclmpar.rl,ir.rg fiuancial statements present fairly. in all material respects' the finaltcial

positior-r of the Compurl, 
", 

ui30 June 2024. and itsljnancial perfbrmance and its cash ilows for the year

ihen ende<l i,-, accorda,.,ce with lntelnal.ional F inancial Reporting Standards (lF RSs)'

Basis for Qrralified OPinion

I . 1.r ,ote # I g.00 of the linancial staterrents regarding Long Terrn Loan (Secr-rred ) of -t'l<'

i;j:,io,,z:i.oo in rvhich incluctss a sLun of 'rakal1.627.007.00 representing Golden Hatrdshake

Loau received fronr Banglaclesh Covt. and carriecl tbrwarcl sirrce 2005-2006' lve are unable to obtain

sulficierrt alrd approilriate ar-rclit evidence against the same'

). Irr rcl'crcr.rcc tcl .r-rolc ii 22.00, thc cornpany has disclosccl provisioti lor lcavc pays and gratuity

arnor.urting to 'l'l<. 233.143.179.00 uracle Juring thc ycar 2023-2024. llut as pcr 1hc col.npatrv's

r.ctircrncnl policy,'. tl-rc company is rcquirccl to rnakc provisiou lbr l,cave pays and Gratr-rity atntrltttiittg

to'l'alia 251,026.373.00. As a rcsull, provision lbrlcavc pay and grziluily has bcer.r r-rndcrstalcd by

.l.aka 17,2g3,19r1.00. llcsiclcs. valuation ol'lcavc pays anclgratr-rity as pe:r IAS l9 is sLrpposcd 1o be

tradc.

We condr-rctecl our auciit in accorilance rvith ltrternatiorral Standards on Auditing (lSAs)' Our

r.esporsibilities uuder those staudarcls are firrther clescribecl irt the Auditors' ResPonsibilities lol the ALrdit

oltl.re [rinancial Statenrents section ot'or-rrrepotl. We are inclepenclent of the cornpally in accordatrce rvith

the International Etl.rics Stirr"rclards Board 1'or Accountatrts' Coile of Ethics for Prolbssional Accountants

(IESBA Code) to-tether with the ethical recluirernents that are relevatlt to or-tr audit of the flnancial

staternelrts i1 Balgladesh. aud we have tulfllled our other ethical responsibilities by these ethical

recluirerrients. We believe thal the audit evidence rve have obtained is sr-rfficient and appropriale to provide

a basis 1br or-rr clualified opiniorr'

0mphasis oI'fitatter

I . Note No. 5.00 Invcntories l'k. '119,054,503'00
'l'hc cornpany had invcntorics of t'l(. 319.054,503.00 at 30 Junc 2024hald in faclory prcmiscs and

warcloLrsc. Slock ot'Nlolasscs lnvc119ry and Sr-rgar Ir.rvcntory aro tncasurcd by company' owr.r policy

bascci o, prcss lcucicr arrd (lovt. orileru,hich isiclt cromplic<l r'vilh tltc IAS 2.'l'he sauro cotnlnctlt is

also applicablc {or Work irl I'rogrc'ss.

2. Notc No. 7.00 Loans u& Atlr':rncc 
-t k' 89,0739,37'00

.lhe frnancial staternenls and Anneru|e-G regalding carre growers loan alt.lot'lttting to Tk'

.gL).o,3g.3: 
.0 () o,t oi rvhicl.i a si-ur o1Tk. 24.456,()4T.00 rvas carried lbnvard fbr a long period' There

isasigl]ilicarltdoubttlrattlrisallloLtlltr,vill[rerecovered.
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3. Note No. t1.00 Aclvancc Income'I'ax'l'k' 6,159,881'00

Advar.rcc I,c.rnc 'l irx, arronnling to 'l'k. 6. i 59,11ti 1 .00 has bccn zrcctttrLrlalcd frorn the lilrancial year

lggl-lgL)2to 1g94-lgg5 & 2023-2024our of-which'l'aka3.160,0tt1.00 I'rorn tl-rc l'inancialycar 1991-

1992 is rctnaiu r-rr-radjustcd till 30 itrnc 2024'

4. Note No. 9.00 Advance, Dcposits & Prepayments 'fk' 856,31l'00

Advance. Dcposits & prcpayments'['k. 856,3 11.00 is showll in the slatcmcrrt of Financial Positioll

as or.r 30rr, Jr-urc 2024. wc arc ouly proviclcd i,cdgcr accounts balancc br-rt did not providc supporlirrg

cvicicttcc lor paYrncnts.

5. Note l\o. 17, ltl & 30: Long term l'oan and Intercst on Loan

No lrrirrcipal atnotttrt atlcl iulcrcst atnout]t havc bccrl paid sitrg lctrrg'

6. Note 19.03 Creditors lirr other l'inancc
a) Provitlent F und

Particulars Taka

Providenl i:rnd JJ 799

l)roviclcnl Irt-tttcJ I I ,5c)0,81 8

Providcnl l:r-urcl (l Icacl Of ficc)

Plovidcnl I:r"rnd (MiI lr) 868

Our"observatiotr is as lollclws:

i. It is not approvcd by thc NIlIi.'
ii. 'l'hc abovc amolluls at'e carricd fbr lbrward since long without paylncllt to thc Zeal Ilangla Sttgar

Mil ls l,im itcd l'irrpl oyccs I'rovi dcnt l:ttnd.

l. Note Nn. 23.00 provision lbr doubtlul advanccs 'I'k' 7t13,879'00

It is cliscloscd thal a provision lbr cloubtfirl advanccs atnoi-ttrtirtg to 'l'k. 783.879.00 has becn caricd

lbrrvard sintc I 
()93-ig94. Accorclitrg to IIrRS 09. thcrc is a rcqnircn-rcnl 1o ucasurc aud rccoguizc

lil'ctirnc l.lxpcctccl Crcdit l-oss (liCL) fbr linancial asscts cxhibiting signilicantly increascd crcdit

loss.

8. Note No. 25.00 Salcs 'fk. 243,106,'170.00

'l'l-rc cornparry rcportcd lotal salcs o1''l'k. 243,106,470.00 lbr the ycar cndcd 30 Junc 2024' Sales fall

clownby't'k. I02.5-58,573whichshows30'2, lowcrrcvenuccotnparcdtolastycarshowillgclosing
stock by itrcrcasitig 178"h thatt tl'ral ol- lzrst ycar.

9. Confirmation l,ctter scnt and not reccived:

a) Ci-rrrcnt Accourrt with ilSll.C llnlcrpriscs (l{cccivablcs & Payablcs);

b) Sonati Ilank Cash (lrcdit AIC no-213 loan amoLrnl 'l k. 150.49'1. 185.65

c) Short 
-l'crm Loan'l'k. 59,554.097.19

Malcrial uncert:rintY rclated to going concern
'l'hc Courpapy 5as bccn ipcr-rrrir.rg Ioss lclr a long titnc. Its acortuLtlatcd loss was'l'k. (6.567,-507.365) lor

ll.re ycar cndccl 30 JLrnc. 2024 u,-,J. n, ol'1hat darc rl'rc oompany's tolal lics cxcccdcd i1s total asscls by'l'k.

(5904.56U.2 I 3.00) also thc bank loan (agricLrlturc) ancl shorl-1crnl loar-r ir.r thc arnottnts o{' 'l'k.

2.-539. 156.644.00 ar-rcl 
'l'k. 59,5-54,097.00 wcre carriccl lorwarcl for tr considcrable sparr of time, as indicatcd

in rrotcs ll and24olthc financial stalcu.rcn1s. It has comc to oul attcntiorr that thc busincss rcporlcd r"r1issirrg

loarr payrncnts lbr1hc fiscal ycars 2oo1 .2018.20i9 and 2020.'l'his big loan dclaultraises scrious qr-rcstions

ubout tt,. cornpa6y's lrnalcial stability ancl liqr-riclity. 'l-hcsc circumstanccs or occLlrrences suggcst that therc

is copsidcrablc r-nccr1zril1y that couli scriousiy irnpair tl-rc cotnpany's capacily 1o continue operating in thc

lirrcsccablc lr-rtnrc ar.rcl i1 also sccrns that thc company unablc to rLm its opcratiot.l without governmcnt

suppoll.
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I(c1 Autlit Mattcrs

I(cy ar,rdit r.r.rtitlcrs arc thosc lnatlcrs that, ir.r out prolbssior-ral jr-rdgrncrrt, wcrc of tnost signilioancc itl oltr

ar,rdil of thc fir.rarrcill slalcmcpts o1-thc currcnl pcriocl.'l'hcsc matlcrs were addrcssed in thc cor-rtcxt of ottr

ar_rc1i1 o1-thc finar-rcial statcrncnls as a wholc. and in ltrlming or-rr opir.rion thcrcot"t, atld wc do t.tot pt'ovidc a

scparale opinion ou llrcse maltcl's'

Other Information
'l.hc olhcr i.lorrnation cornpriscs all ot'thc infbruration in thc Annual l{cpor1 olher than the cncial

slatctrcnls ancl our ar-rclitor's rcport thcrcon. We havc tlot bccn providcd thc Dircctor's potl atld other

infbrn.ratiorr corrtainccl witliin thc arrnual rcport cxccpt thc linanciitl slatclllcrlts to 1hc date of oi'tr altdilor's

rcpoll. wc expcot to obtair-r thc rcmaiuing r.cports olihc ArrnLral rcporl aflcr 1l.re clatc olour auditor's rcport'

Mrrrragcrncrrt is rcsporlsiblc Jbr thc othcr itllbrrnltion'

Ir.r c.r.rr-rcction with or-u.auclit ol llnancial stalclncnts, our lesponsibility is to rcad thc othcr irrforlnation

ide.1ificd abovc whcn it bccou-rcs availablc and, in doing so. cotlsidcr whcthcr thc other inl'orn-ratiotl is

nialcrially ir.rco'rsistsr.rt with thc l'inancial statcmcnts o, nJ. kno*lcc1gc obtaincd irr thc audil or othcrwisc

appcars to be tnatcrialll' misstatecl.

Our opi,io. on thc llnarrcial statcrnenls docs not covcr olhcr ir.rl'onnalion aud ws do not exprcss lbrtrr ol'

assurarlcc conclusiotr thcrcon'

Othcr Matters
.l'lic llnancial staterncr1ts o1'tl-rc c<tntparry for thc ycar enclcd 30.lLu-rc 2023 wcrc ar-rditcd by Mahlel ilLrq &

Co.. Clhaflcrcd Acco1utlants who cxpre:iscd , qrutit,"a opiniott on thosc slalelncnls on 29 Octrlbet 2023 '

I{csponsibilities of Management and I'hose Chargecl lvith (lovcrnance fbr the ['inancial Statements

and Internal Controls

Ma,agcrrcll is rcspor.rsiblc lbr thc prcparation ancl f air prcscutation of thc financial statemcnts itl

accurdancc wilh llrl{Ss. lhc Conrpanics Act 1994, thc Sccirritics attd lixcharlge l{ulcs 2020 arrd othcr

applicablc laws ajld rcgulations ancl lbr suclt intcrnal control. thc rnanagcrncnl dctertnincs i1s rrccessity 1cl

cnablc thc prcpaiation ol' I'inancial slatcrnorrts lhat arc liec fiorn rnatcrial uisstatemcul, whcthcr dr-rc to

lraud or crror.

In pr.cparing thc l'ir-ralcial slatcmcrlts. lrrinagclncnt is rcsponsiblc for asscssitrg tlrc corrpany's ability to

corrti6ue as a goir.rg copcclr. clisclosing, as applicable. tnatlcrs rclatcd to going conccrll and using thc going

conccll basis ol'accgunlirrg1 unlcss rnanagclncnt cithor intcnds to liqLridatc tl.re company or to coasc

opcratiolls. or has tlo rcalistic altcmativc br-r1 to clo so'

'l'hosc ohargcd Lvilh govc1.1tatlce iirc rcsponsiblc lbr ovcrsccing thc Cornpatly's finar.rcial rcporting proccss'

Auditor,s l{esponsibilitics Ibr thc Audil of thc f inancial Statemcnts

gur objcctives arc to obtain rcasorrablc assr-rrancc about w'hctl-rcr thc financial statclnents as a w'holc licc

ll.orn rnalcrial lnisstalcutcnt. whcthcr duc to h'aud or error, ancl to issuc ar.r ar-tditor's reporl 1ha1 irlch-rclcs our

opiri.r.r. I{easor.rablc assurarlcc is a high lcvcl olassllral'lcc. br-r1 is not a gLraraltloc that an auclil condr-rcted

in accorclancc with lsAs will always clctect a malcrial misstatcrncnt whcn i1 exists. Misstatcmcrrts catl at'isc

fi..* Il.ar-rd or crrol.and arc consiclcrcd rnalcrial il. inclividually or in tlrc aggrcgatc, thcy oould rcasotlably

bc cxpcctccl 1o irllucr.rcc tl.rc cconornic clccisious ol-uscrs takcn on thc basis of thcsc financial statclrcnts'

As parl of'an aucjit i, accorclapcc with tSAs. rvc cxcrcisc prol'cssional jr-rclgrrctrl and rnainlai[r profcssional

shcplicisrr througlronl thc ar-rdil' Wc also:

or-rr objcctivcs arc 1cl obtain reasonable assurancc aboirt thc f inancial slatcll.tcnts as a wl.rolc arc lrce liotr]

matcrial rrisstaterncr.rt. whcthcr cluc 1o frar-rcl or crror. and to issuc an auditor's rcpofl that ilrcludcs otrr

opi6iop. Iicasorrablc asslrrance is a high lcve I of assllrallcc br-rt is docs rrol givc a guaralllce that an ar"rdit

cordr-rctccl ip accorclancc with ISAs will always dctcct a tnalcrial tnisslatement whcn it exisls'

Misstatcmc*ls can arisc liorl lrar-rcl or crror and are cor.rsiclcrccl material i1-, individLrally or ir-r thc aggrcgatc,

thcy could rcasonably bc cxpcclcd 1o inllr-rcncc thc ecotromic clccisions ol'uscrs taken ou thc basis olthcsc

liranc i al statctncllls.

As par.t ola, audil in accordapcc with ISAs. wc cxcrcisc prolcssional juclgmcnt and maintairr prol'cssional

skeplicism throughout 1hc audit. Wc also:
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. Iclcrrtily.nd asscss 1hc risks of rralcrial rnisstatcrlcnl o1'thc flr-rarrcial statelrrcnts. whcthcr duc tcr

fia,6 or crror. clcsign and pcrlbnn aLrclit proccclLrrcs rcsp()ttsive to thosc risks. and obtairl auclit

cvidcncc that is sul'ficicnl and approprialc 1o proviclc a basii fbr our opinion' 'l'hc risl< o1-not dctccting

a u.ralcrial r.nisstatcrnc;rt rcsr-rlting Il'our liaud is highcltharr lbr onc rcsulting liou crror' as fiaLrd may

i,volve oollr-rsio,, fbrgcry. intc-ntional omission.s. rrisreprcsct't1atiol.rs. or thc override ol interual

control.

. obtain a, Lrnclcrstancling of illclral control rclevant to the audit in clrdcr 1o clcsign audit proceclures

that arc applopriatc itr tl'tc circlttlstallccs'

o llvalualc the appropriatcrlcss o['accountir.rg policics uscd and 1hc rcasorlablcness o[ acccluuting

cstirnates ancl rclatccl clisclosr-rrcs 1-rlclc byL-,o,lug.,r.,.,t but no1 lol thc ptllposc of'cxplc-ssillg an

opinion on thc cl'l'cctivcncss of thc cotrpany's itttcrtlal cotrtrol.

. gor.rcludc op thc appropriatcpcss of managcrncnl's t-tsc ol'thc going conccrll basis of ac.cor-rntit-rg ancl'

bascd or.r 1hc audit cvidcnco obtaincd. whcthcr a material uncetlainty cxists relatcd to cvcnts or

conclitions tl-rat ma.v cast signilicanl doubt cln the corlipany's abilily to conlinuc as a.going collccl'I1'

ll'wc co,clucic that a rraterial r.rnccrtaiuty crists, wc: arc rcqr-rircd 1o clraw atteution iu our auditor's

rcport to thc rclatccl disclosnrcs in rhc firiancial slalctnctrls or, if sr-rch disclosurcs are inadcquatc' tcl

nrodil.y or-rr opiniop. Or-rr copclusions arc basccl on thc auciil cviclcllcc obtair-rcd up to thc datc of oltr

auditor's rcporl. ilorvcr,,cr. littr.rrc cvclrls or conditions lnay causc 1l'rc cornpany to ccasc to cotrtitlttc

as a goir-rg collccrlt.

. Ilvalualc thc ovcrall prcscptatiorr. slrgctltrc and conlcrrt ol- thc firlat'rcial slatcrnenls' including 1hc

clisclosr-rrcs. atrd \r,hctler thc l'iilancia[ stalctrcnts rcprcscnt thc un<Jcrlying transactiotls and evcnls in

a rlanner that achicvcs lhir prcscntation'

. Obtain sLrlficicnt appro;rriatc aLrdit cvidcncc rcgarding thc finarlcial inlbrmation olthc entitics or

br-rsilcss activitics 
't.., 

cxplcs, an opinion on the financial slalcmcnts. Wc arc rcspor-rsiblc for thc

dircclior.r. supcrvisigp aricl pcrlbrmancc o1' 1hc auclit. Wc rctlait.t solcly rcspclusiblc lbr or-rr audit

opinion

Wc corlp1ut-ricate rvitlt 16osc chargcci with govcrnarlcc rogarciing, among othcr tnatters' 1hc plantlcd scopc

a.rcl tin.rirrg of thc audit ancl signilicant aLrilir findings, inclr-rdirrg any sigrrificant cieficicncics ir-r il-rtcrnal

control lhat wc idcntifl' cluring otrr andit'

l{e;rorl on other Legal and llegulattlry llequircments
I, accorclance wilh thc SccLrrilic.s & llxchangc ltLrlcs 2020. thc Cotnpanics Aot. 1994, we also rcport tlral:

(a) Wc havc obtailccl all thc inlorrralior.r ancl cxplanations lvhich to thc bcst o1-our kuowlcclgc and bclicl'

\,vctc t.lcccssar). lbr rlic pLlrllosc ol'or-rr ar-rdit atid uadc cfi-rc vcrillcatiotr thcrcof;

(b) In ogr opiniop. ilropcr lrool<s o1'accollnt as lccluirccl by larv havc bccrt kcpt by the Company so lar as

it appearcd ft'ou oLtr cxatrination olll'rclsc books;

(c) 'l'he compatly's statcmcnt o{' financial positior-r and statetnertt ol- profit or loss arTd otllcr

cornprchcnsivc incoprc togcthcr rvilh rhc anncxccl nolcs dcalt with by the rcpott arc iu zlgrcemcnl

wi1[r thc books of accotult aud rcturtls; atld

(d) rhc cxpclditr,rrcs incurrccl wcrc lbl thc pi-rrposc ol'tl.rc cornpany's br-tsiucss {br thc ycar;

l)a1e : Octobcr 28. 2024
I'lacc: Dhaka.

*fuy4tL1,1\
)ld. Shaliqul lslam IC,\
Ilnrollmenl # 0595

Paflncr
Shaliq ilasak & Co.

Chartorcd Accoutrtants
DVC:24 1 02tiO595AS I 61 01 5
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ZEALBANGLA SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 Jwe2024

PAR'I'ICUI,AITS Notes Jlune30,2024 June

ASSETS:
Non-Current Asscts

Propcrty. Plant & I')clLriprnctrt

Currcnt Asscts
Invcntor ics

l'radc & Othcr llcccivcablcs

Loans & Advanccs
Advanoc Incotrlc'l'ax
Aclvancc Dcposits & Prc-PaYtncnt
(lurrcnt Accot-ttll r'vith llSIrlC Ilnlcrpriscs

Cash & Cash llclr-rivalcnts
'l'otal Asscts

FrQrJII'Y & LIAlll l,I'l'l uS:

Shareholder's lltluitY :

Sharc Capital

Capital l{cscrvc
I'.c1uity l;und
Glanls(l)hasc.-I&II)
tLclaincd Iiarnings

Non-cu rrent Li:rbililics
Ilank loan (Agricr.rlturc)

Lor.rg'l'crm l.oan (Sccurcd)

I)clcrred t'ax Liability

Current [,iabilities
(lrccl itors

Current Accor:nt ll'ith IlSlrIC
Currcnt Accclttut rvith IlSIilC Ilntctpriscs (l'a,vablc)

l'rovision lor l,cavc ]']ay & Gratuity

Provision lbr t)oubllul Advanccs

Sliurt'l'ortn i,oan
'Iotal l,iabilitics
'l'otal Sharchotdcr's Iiquity & l,iabilities

Nct Asset Value (i{AV) l)cr Sharc

137

'l'l.rc r\nucxcd notcs lbt'ur art inlcgral part of thesc fl-rancial statctr,cnts

tt-

Cornpany SecretarY Director

Signcd itt lcrttts of'our scparatc rcport ol'cvctl datc
\

147, 0

5l 04 31 775

3 19.05.1.503

899.231

89.013,937
6, r 59,881

856,31 I

12,-556.039

87,094,196

t35.209.60ti
998,075

62,031,984
3, i 60,08 I

856,3 i I
)s ))J 101

85,97,1,413

662.939.1s2 4s4.273"685

I

:)

lr

4.00

5.00
600
7.00

ti.00
9.00
r0.00

il.00

12.00

13.00

r4.00

1 5.00

16.00

19.00

20.00

21 .00

22.00

23.00

24.00

32.00

I 7ll
17.00

1tt.00

Annexurc - I

(1.063.39) .07)

Dalc: Octobcr 2ti. 102-l

I'lace: I)lrai<a

Md. Shafiqul Islam F'CA

llnrolln.rcnt li 0595

i)aftncr
Shafiq llasak & ClO.

Chartclcd Accountants

DVC:2.tr I 02U0i95AS 1 61 01 5
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140,818zu\41.215,018

6,JEU,J66,6trU 5,952,44b,9U.1

60,000,000

1,8 15.056

90.72s.636

34,600.005
(6.567,507.36'

60"000,000

I,815.056
90,725.636
r6.200,005

(6,1 2 1.1 87.599)

2.312,582,004
1 .042,07I ,025

14,05 tt,63213.110.54 1

2.-s39,156,644

1.353,261,753

233.321,130

2.31)2.810.428
23.171.001

427,446J42
183.879

59.554,097

i 90.835,[i I 1

2.502.875,525
18,475,21 I

235,48,4,404
183.879

59,554,,091

4
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ZEAL BANGLA SUGAR MILLS LIMITED

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

For the Year ended 30 June2024

Salcs

l,css: Cost of (]oods Sold
(iross I'rofit / Loss lbr the Year

Less: C)perating llxPenses

Salaries and Allor,vanccs ( Adm ) Ar.rncxurc-l)

Administrativc I lxPcnscs

Sclling and I)istribtrtion llxpcnscs

Ar-rdit lrccs

Irrtcrcst otr Lozttt

l)cprccialion Antrcxurc-('

Operating Profit / Loss lbr thc Ycar

Adcl : Ir.rcornc lroni I'ixpcrimcntal lrart't.t

Add : Misccllancous Illcotnc

[.css : Wolkor's Profit I)arlicipation liund

l)rolit llcforc 'I'ax

Lcss:Currcnt'l'ax
[,css: I)cffcrcd'l'ar iixpcnsci(lncornc) Anncxurc-l

Net prolit/l,o,ss lbr the Ycar
Othcr corr-rprelicnsivc incomc
'l'otal comprehcnsivc incomc lbr the ycar

Earnings Per Share (EPS)

Company Secretary

Signcci in tcrlns ol'our scparatc l'cporl olcvcn datc

25.00
26.00

345,665,043
761,343

38) (195,102,300)

10.961,131

t0,308.389
1.451,641

100.000

256.33 8.6'10
,16[t,303

339,634,104

(1

21.00

28.00

29.00

30.00

3 1.00

33.00

454,81

(442,343,873)
4,263,917

(531,062,'170)
) c)q] I 79

365.314

(s31,4t rSr3)(446,319,766)

(8e.07)

'l'hc Anncrccl notcs lbml an intcgral parl of lhcsc financial slatcmonls

Director

il

!

I)atc: Octobcr 28.2024
I'lacc: I)haka

Md. Shatiqul Islam F'CA

I'lnrollrricr.rt ll 0595

Parlner

Shafiq tlasal< & (lO.

Chartcrcd Accountants
DVC :24 I 02ttO-s95AS I 61 01 5

6

Amount in BDT
June 3 2023June 2024NolesPAIITICUT,AIIS

5 86,60
243.106.470

69.5 tt0, I 03

10.121.312
988,041

150.000

260,852,961
)iJ

9 7t9
2.5 19,4s 1

.i

(446,3L9,766) (534,419,023)

{71.39\

@



l'.:

al

ir
A. Cash Irlorvs From Opcrating Activities:

Clash rcccivcd fl'oll.t cLtstotrlcrs anil othcrs

Cash paid to supplicrs and olhcr cxp.

Cash paid lor llank lrttcrcsl

Incornc tax paid

Nct Cash (l-Jsecl In)/(iurcratctl ti1' Operating "lctivities

I]. Cash l-lows F-rom lnvesting Activities

Loan to canc growcrs. nct

Acquisition ol Iixcd Asscts

Nct Cash (L.lsed ln)/Gctrerated llv Invcsting Activitics

C. C-ash l'-lolvs From Financing Activities

Long'l'enn Loan Nct

Short'l'cnn Loan
(lrant rcccivcd
Currcnt Accot-trtt rvilh IlSIrlCl, nc1

Net (lash (l-Jscd In)/Gcntrratcd Ii1' l"inancing Activitics

l). Incrcase/(Dccreasc) In Cash And Cash Iiqtrivalents

(,\+ll-l-(l)
Opcning Cash and Cash liquivalcnls
Irxchangc Gain or i,oss

Closing Cash & Cash Equivalcnts

Company Secretary I)irector

I)a1c: Octobcr 2tl. 2024

Placc: I)haka

243,205,3 08

(620. r 45,864)

(376,940,556)

(2t,125.7 55)
(16,314.111)

348.865, I 02

(77s,900,1 0s)

(r7,iss,0e0)
(25,417 ,363)

(38,069 .e32) (

501,165,368

18.400.000
( r r 0.03s.097)

431,590,983

16,200,000
76,061,657

a)

416,130,271

1,1 19,783 54,251,184

85.974,4 li 31.723,229

87.09{,196 85,97{.113

Nct O;rcrating Cash t'torv Pcr Share (NOC1 l'S) 31.00 f--*---162i')lf.---(zLiin
'l'l.re Anncxcd ncllcs lbrnr an intcglal part ol thcsc ll.rallcial statctncnts

4N)>
Uirector

7

Z1-, AI, I}ANG t,A SU(; EIt M II,I,S I,I MI'I!]I)
Stalemcnt of Cash F lou's

Iror thc Year cndcd 30 Junc 2024

PAITl'ICULAII.S Notcs
Amount in BDT

Jane30,2024 June 2023

J

(427,035,003)
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Notes to thc financial stalcments

As a1 and lor thc ycar crrdcd 'lr-rnc 30' 2024

1.00 l,egal Status and Activities oI thc Company

2.00 Dornicile, l,egal liorm ancl Country of lnc<lrporation:

Zcaltlangla Sr-rgar Mills Lld. was;r.o.proi.i on May 16' with l{JSC Itcg' Nurnbcr C- 1913 in the

ycar 1963 as a plrblic l,imitcd cornpany Act 1913.'l'hc Company is Lislcd with the Dhaka Stock

lixcharrgc (l)SIl).

3.00 Nature ol'the llusincss Activities:
.l.hc rrair-r aclivilics ol- 1hc cor')rpany ch-rrirrg thc year r-urdcr audil wcrc to proclucc sugar lron]

sllgarcarlc ard rrolasscs as by-prcidr-rc1. iloth irgu. u,-,,1 molasscs rvcrc solcl or'rt ir-r 1hc local rnarket to

g.,i*..., crnployccs. Minislry of dclbnse and othcrs'

i) Acldress of llegistcrcd Ol'Iice and Mills:
'l.he registcred officc olthc company atrd thc mill is locatcd a1 Dcwanganj. Jatnalpltr' Ilangladcsh'

ii) Numbcr oI' !)mPloYces:
'['hc 1otal nu.nbcr ol cniployccs at thc cncl of thc ycalis tl-5u' Dclails arc as under:

c\

Particulzrrs Number of
Permanent 281

Scasonal 309

Master rolc 186

Tqtal 782

3.01 Statement of comPliance

'l'hc compliattcc stalus of tllcsc IAS's & IITRS's arc as lbllows

'l'hc financial staternct't1s o1-1hc cornpar-r1'havc becrl prcparcd in accordarlcc with Il]tcrnational

Acco,,lirg S\tandards (lAS) and L.,ic.,',ational Itinariciai l{cpofiirl-e Standards (llrRS) as issucd by

thc Irtcr.ratior.ral Acoor.rnting Stapclarcls i]oard (lASl]) and adoptcd by Irinancial lLcporling CoLrncil

.,

i)

I

Name ofthe StandardIAS/IFRS
I'rcscntation of I: inarrcierl Slatct.ncutsIAS I

ed
lnvcutoricsIAS 2
Slatctrcnt of' Cash li'lowsIAS 7

lAs u in I lsliu.ratcs and l:,rrors
Com

IAS 1O l:vcrrls altcr thc I)criod
Com

Irrcotnc 'l'axcsIAS I2
Plal-tt attdiAS 16

Ilcncl'itsIAS 19
Cornplicd

Accctnuti trg lbr (lovcrnrncrlt (iratlts and [)isclosttrc o1' (]ovcrnt.ncut

Assislancc
IAS 20

icablcNotin l:'l'hc l,ll'ccls ol- I{a1esIAS 2I
I} CoslslAS 23

l)i sc I osurcI{clatcdIAS 24
Benefit Plansand RetirementIAS 26

Nol applicablc
Scparatc l;ir.rancial Statclnculs1AS 27

Notand .ioint VcnturcsInvcsttrettl itlIAS 2II
Notilcot'rctt.t.t icslllIrinarrcialIAS 29
Not

lrir.rancial Prcsentalionar-rdI)isclosr-trclnslrtmclrts:IAS 32
SharcIAS 33 Not

I r.rlcrirn I:irlarlc ialIAS 34
of AssetsIAS 36

NotLiabililics and assclsIAS 37

a

9

'i--

,!ts-

i
o

ai

Compliance
Complied

Complied
Complied

Complied
Comolied

Complied
Complied
Comolied

Complicd

Complied
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ia

n

Compliance lvith other regulatory rcquirements
.l.hc bompa,y compliccl *ith tt.l" rcquircmcrrts of tollowing laws and rcgulatiot,s liotn variotls

govcl'nlrent boclies:

a) 't'hc Conlpanics Act. 1994;

b) 'l'hc Irrcon.:c 'l'ax at'rd atnendtrcltl thcrcon;
'l'hc Incornc'l'ar Law. 2023,
'l'hc Valtrc Aclctcd'l ax and Supplcmerrtary Duty Act2012;
'l'he Valr-rc Addcd'l'ax atrd Supplcmcntary Duty I{Lrle 20 l6;
'I'hc Staulp Act. ltic)9;
'I'hc ilarrgiadcsh l,abor Ac1 2006 and ar.ncnclcd in 20 15. 'l'hc l]angladcsh l-abor RLrlcs. 2010:

'l'hc ilangladcsh Sccr-rrities al.rd llxchallgc Ordinancc. I969;
'l'hc llangladcsh Sccuritics and lixchangc I{ulcs, 1987;

Listing [{cgulaliorrs olI)haka and Chiltagong Stock Iixchar-rgcs;

k) 'l'hc Itrcomc l'ax Act, 2023'

3.2 SPECII.'IC ACCOTJ N]'I N(; POI,ICI ES-DISCI,OSU RIi UNDEIT IAS- I''

3.3 llasis of Measuremenl usecl in preparing the financial l'rinciple:

'l'hc clctncnl ol llnancial statcnicltts has bccn r.ncasttrcd ot.r "llistorical C'ost" col.lvctrtitlt.l atld on

accrual basis in accordancc thc cornpany r\ct. 199:tr, thc scclrritics arrd cxcharlgc t'ttlcs 1987. listing

rcgr-rlalion of'I)Sll arrd Iutcrnational Accour.rting Slanclards (lAS) aud Intcrnaticlnal I"irrar.rcial

Ileporling Stanclard (iFRS) and IlSIlCl gr-ridclincs'

3.04 l{ec0gnition of property, PIant and equiprnent and Deprcciation IAS-16

I)ropcr1y. plar.rt and liclr-riprncnt arc slatecl at thcir cost less accutnulatcd dcprcciation in accordancc

wilh InS-16,'lrropcrfy, Ijlant and iiquiprnct]l". Cosl of acqr-risition or construction and capitalization

as pcr rcquircr-r.rcr.rts olcornpauics Act. 1994. l'.xpcnditurc tbr rcpairs and maintcnancc arc rccognizcd

", "*pa,-,r"rr 
rIa.lor. replacctnctrts. rcncwals and bcttcrlncllts arc capitalizcd'

3.05 Cash antl cash equivalents

Cash arcl cash cqr-rivalcnls inclr-rclc cash in hanc1, balancc ancl rlcposits with llnanciiil inslitr'rliorls that

arc rcadily copvertiblc ipto knorvn arlorulls of cash and which arc subjcct to an it'tsigrrificant risk of

changcs in valr-rc.

3.06 l)cprecintiolr:

c)

d)

e)

f)

c)
h)

i)

i)

i

AssctsIAS 3It
No1

Irit.raucial ltlstrumcnts : and Mcttsurct.nentIAS 39 Not
i nvcslt.nct.ttIAS 40

No1
IAS,11 Not
IIIRS 1

Irirrancial StandardsI"irst timc of
Not

Share basedIF-IIS 2 Not
Business CombinalionsIFI{S 3

No1
Insurancc (lontractsIFRS 4

No1
IIiRS 5 Discontinuedandfor SalcI IcldAssctsNot-r-cltrrctrt

Not
or.r lbr artd uatiotr ol' Mincral Ilesor-trccs6

I)isclosr.trcsInslrlttlculsInar.rcialFIIII{S 7
ot

IF'RS 8

Financial InstrumentsIFRS 9
Not

Consolidated Financial Statcmct.tlsIFI{S 1O
NotJointIFRS 11

Olhcr1n ErrtitiesIntcrestsofI)i sclosurcIFI{S 12
ied

lrair Valuc MczrsttrcuctrtIIiRS I3
bleNot

IITRS I4 Dc{-crral Accout.tts

IIrt{s 15
Not icablc

fi'orn Contracts wilh (lustotncrsllcvcr-rr-rc

LcascsII;RS I6

a

10
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'a)

No clcptcciatio,. is chargc<l on r and "'o':i11,{i"r:ll]'l:1";"t';XJ]il:'':i ffTiil'I"1JH:li.,.
*rl,i;',,*;fi 

,.x 

il:,' ::,' : lli i il:,l ffi i :':i.;,* :; *1":l ,':':J:3,'';** 
nu' un""

rrcthod. I)cprcciatio, is cxprcsscd ir., ,.r,rr'"ui'p.L.,ir"g. uf "t"i t'f 
thc iclatcd assets' 'l'hc

dcprcciarior-r rales pcr 
"r,r.,,,'"rof 

,*Ut" tu aiif"l"ni;;i;;"titt ol propctly' plant a.d cquiptncut arc

as lollows:

i1

Assct categorY

Rate of dePreciation

01 . Iluilclirrg on l:rcehold l'anc1

02. I No. Stccl 'l'ank (llMI{ll)
03. Plant & MachincrY

04. Olfioc llqr'liprncnt and l'llcctrical lnstallation

05. Vchiclcs & I rarrsPort

06. liUr.rritrrrc. Irixtrrrc & t tl'licc l.qtttl''tttcttr

07. SunclrY Asscts

3.07 Inventories-IAS-2: i ls. storcs atld

lrlvct]toricscompriscrawt-traterial.,*:]Ikinproccss.finishcdgoods,pacl<iriglnltlct.ta
;;,;",,,",:::: j1{.trJ*{linXlilitil;:it*Hfi *t"'*'#:Jf ili:1i"1'}'"'L:'fi
averagc cost pric 

,al. 'l'irc valuatio. "r 
r'itr'"a sugar has bcc, madc by thc

bccn 
"calculatccl at 100% of t'aw natcrt

pricc o{ c;ovt' oricr anJ ''Jot'"' 
has bcen madc by the prcss terrdcr'

3.0t1'I'rade l)ebtors:
,l.lresearecarricdatorigirralirrvoiccamount'.l.hisisconsidcrcdgoclclandcollcctiblc.

3.09 Creditors and Accrued llxpcnses:

I,ialriliticsarcrccogtrizeclf.oratlot.tt'ttstobepaiclirrthclutr.rrcforgoodsanclservicesrcccived.
'uvl-rcthcr or not billcd by thc sLrpplicr'

3.10'l'axation:

Inctlme'l'ax
't'axprovisiollhasbcetlrr.racledr-u'ilrglhcpcriodonthcbasisol'l'ttrnovcrzispcrScctitlnl63l'}ara5
olit.lcotnc 't'o* t'"*l' 2023 sincc thc cotnpat.ry suslained loss'

l)eferred'l'ax
'[.lrccotnpanyhasrccogrrizcddcf.crrcdtaxusingbalanccshcclnrcthoclil,tcotrrpliatrccwiththc

pr.ovisiors ot.tn.s l2: licornc.r.axes. irr. .","pr.y's policy o'ir"rognitio* ol-cleferred tax asscts/

labilitics is btrsccl on tc,rporary,Jifi'.r;;;.; it"l"f,it or dcir'rctible)lctwcen the carrying arroltnt

lllook valuci "i ".."i, 
Lna ii"tititit* lbr hna,ciat '"pt"ri''g"'1"''pnt1 

and its tax base' and

accordi,gly, dcf'crrcd tax irroomc/c-n;:t;;" bttn tu'-"itJtrcclfo^clctern'ritrc nct profit aftcr tax' A

dclcrrect 1ax asscl is rccognizcci r.r rh;';;;;;that ir is p.oui',t" tt-,ut lirtr-rrc taxable profit will bc

availablc. agairrst which remporuryairi.,"n"t'-t'" r" uiiti'"a' Del-crred tax asscts-are rcvicwcd at

cach rcporting clate and rcduccd to tn"'.*t"riii-),n i, i, nn longl' f'"t'oUf " 
that thc rclatcd tax bcncfit

Ratc of tlcPrcciation

5%
3%
10%
l0%
5%
l0%
10%

.t

1

3' 11 
li:lTJ;1ff:$^ltn, .nor*.d as cxpcr.rscs uncler rhc head irtcrest o' loatr (l^s-23)

3.12 licvenuc l{ccognition:
Salcsarcrccogrrizcdwhcnprclcltrctsarcdclivcrccl.Salcscornpriscsalcsofsttrcrandnroiasscsand
salcsarcslrowtrirlllrcllnar-rcialstatel-r.rcrrlsol1l-rccolnpally^ft.,cx"l.r.lingVAfandolhcrduty

rvill bc tcalizcd.

(ilrRs- 1 5)

1)

3.13 Cash ['low Statemcnt:

Stalelnentol'caslr{]orvsisprcpalcd,unclcrdirectnrethocijnaccordancewilhlAS-7,'Statctlelrtof
cash Irlows,, as rcquir.ccl by the tlangl"a"rr, i.*ritics and lrxchangc l{ulcs 1987'

It



il

3.1_l Accounting .l'sucar ('anc w:rstagc: 
: irrcl.tlcd i, thc ,risccllaticotis ittcttlnc'

Salcs pltre cctis t't'llaga"c': atttl Mttd ut'r

3.I5ADDI'TIONAI'TNT1ITTVT'T'IIONO}'F'INANCIALSTA]-E'M!]N'I'S:

. ; ., ;;"'' 
" "' " 

* 
i :j*:n 

; ilq#il,jfriffi iii:k]:1,[?,r'#' 
ff :

Scction 183 ol thc cornplnics Act',]ru".t 
t y tl're Internattoua

,L,#t* "f 
Fi.u.cial Statctrte-trts lSSttuu uv "^- '-- 

'al Slatemcuts"

"" [:::iJl[',::.:1',ffi1'::t,#i[:l:iJ,::iTl"$],:*l#:::x,1]'::orrrinanc'l
thc compictc sc1 of Irinaucial Slatcmcn'

a) Statcmcnts of lf i,ancial ['ositio.'as at Jr-rne 30' 2024' 
: lbr tl'tc pcriod ended 'lunc i0' 2024'

b) Strtcr,cnrs ,,;;,,:il'.;;t't l''l '"'1."'l.ij,:;l'Ji":l:T:';.lJi",T;. ,"' :tr:+
c) Slulcrnctrls ol'( harrgcs in l':quttl 

i:i'3;fi."nu"'' ;"' :n:l
d) Sratcrtrcrrt t'l'('ltslt I ltrlrs Irrr lltc I

e) Accclurrting,p.,ii"i., o'-,.., tl*ptun,.t..|ilil;, ui unu ro,..t-,1.,.o, cndcd 30 Jtrrlc 2024

3.16 *eporting l,criod: oovcrs onc hnarrcial ycar lrom 01 July 2023 to 30 Jrnrc 2024'

Irinancial St''rtcrncnts o1' thc company

3.r7 n"r,gtinl :liru* !.";,:1"11.iJ:rlffi::.:*-racrcsh 
'r'aka (nD r') which have bcerr roundcd

:iiil5[:Jl"'i"*"' ",'""'t 
w hcrc i *<l i catcs othcrwi sc'

3.ltt Comp"uti'" Inlbrmationt ---r,rncd i, linc with ctlrrc't ycar's ligurcs lor fai' presoutation of

r)revions ,,.",,r'*-*";" hers bccr-r r.carrargcd i, 1ir-rc with currt

Itinancial Statcmcnts'

3.19 Contingenl t'iabilities: ihcct datc havc bccn providcd iof"1n9 lIl::lt. 
i' the lrnancial

All k.tw. 
"'f'utic.' "* 'lrr 

balrttrcc.]'ffI,filJ,3):,ffiX"!il'ii*"''*"'' t'ir'itcd'

-,iut"'"ntt"l'hcrc arc no cotrtit-tgct.tt

3.20 Post Balance Sheet:

livcnts: 
--'-"'"itrrr 'l]crthc balaucc shcct datc'

'['het'c wcl'c uo lnatcrizil cvellts occr-rt't"ing trltcr 1

:; :::,.ll:;l,*: ;Til:i:: TI:; : r,* 
d i'[ o r al i n on, a'1 o n 

li: teiliii,flii{f 
T:

:,';,,:';;:;,i"g 'r.,'" '"i'\"" 
*'i i"'ti..n. tt'',..*.:]ll,1,ri"li'i:,.iliiiiifuill:l*::l,lfflX]:i

rcllcctccl irr thc llnar.rcial slalcrncrrtt' f'l*111:,i,1" .ridtn"" ol condtlions 111 :::t:"i"il.t"h* tn..

l'or crcrrts alit'thc t'cIt'tlitlg pc'iotl tllattttgt.'r., 
,,, thc llrrarrciul. statclncllis l'or cvcllts al

rhc rcptrrling pcnoLl. ttt,, ,li,'"'n"'ll it 
:])rrrs rhar ar.rsc ultcr'rr,. r.i.r,ai',g pcri..rd' Matcrill ttott-

ll;.,:;i ;i..'i :1 I I ri, jl:: ill|; ;'llii : iil[ il i,i:' ; il,:
adjlrstirrg cvcllts arc ol

a

t)

t
.f

:

ll
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i)

a

4.00

s.00

6.00

6.01

6.02

7.00

6.01

6.02

Propcrty, Plant & FiquiPment

A. Cosl/revalttalirln
( )pcnilrg lralltttcc

Addilion during thc Y'car

Disposal/adjLlstmcnt during thc ycar

Total
IJ. Accumulatcd DePrcciation
Oponing balance

I)cpreciation lor thc 1'car

I)isposal/adjtlstnlcnt dr-rling thc ycar
'I'otal

Net booh valuc (A-li)
I nvcntorics
Stock of Sparcs

Slorcs in 'l'ransit

lierlilizer and [nsccticidcs

F-inised (ioods:

Sugar 1065.58N{.'l on lri tli 125.000 & I l.00M. fon (ri2'}0'00{)

Molasscs I 832.0'+M'l'on(!'l'K'1-5.00'1

365,63s,91 s

16.344,111

340.21tt,552
25,411,363

381.980.092 365,635,915

224,811,00s
9,918,039

216.1 10,819

8,706,1 86

234,735,044 224,817,005

147.245.048 r 40.818.910=--::
61.254.416
15,969.932

19,864.601

Work in Ptoccss
'l'otal

'f radc and Olher lteccivcaLrles
'll"aclc I)cbtors
Sundry Dcblors, DoLrlhlt-rl ol-rccovct'y

l\4r. Mairrr-rl I lossain. Aclvocatc
-I'otal

'l'rade Debtors
Sugar:
tlsfic
llation shop

Sundry Dcbtors Doubtlirl of l{ecovcry
1. Mr. Shah Alarn. llx-(ll)A
2. Mr. .lamat Ali. Irr-CI)A

l,o:rns & Advance
Advancc against Motor-cyclc & Ili-c,vcle

Advancc againsl Salary'

Advancc against IixPenscs

Canc Growcr's [,oatl (Auncxurc-(i)

Advancc against'l'AiDA
Advancc to canc accottnt

'l'otal

Advancc Incomc'l'ar
l'inancial Ycar :

199t-1992
r 993- I 994

I 994- 1 995

2023-2024
'I'otal

100,088,955 96,858,363

135,727 ,500
82,119.128

3.241.[i00
34,506,050

218,176,628
788,920

37,747,850
603

319,054.503 l3s'209'608

777,s00
121,131

tt76,33 8

t21,131

899.237 998.075

177,500 tt01,33 8

75

777,500 876,338

.I 61,231

60

6 l,2i I

60.506'\

il

i'

121,737 121.737

438,444

I , I 03,679
r?t l7R

60,145,466
21,011

89-073.937 62.031.984

440.[i82
1.944.224.

714,915
2.999,800

440.882

1.944,224
114,97 5

263,300
9s3,4 1 {t

347,401

81,498.362
9,964
1

Amount in BDT
2023June2024JuneSl.No Particulars

$

8.00

13

6.r 59.881 3.160.081

65.036,229

6.330,3 87

25 ,491 ,1 41



a\

an

9.00

10.00

11.00

11.01

'l'ax Deductcd at sourcc lrom thc salcs of sr-rgar suPP licd to Minislry of De lcnse of GOII 5%o on total

677,811
140,500

37,000

1,000

856,311

677,811
140,500

37,000

1,000

856,311

8s6.311.
8s6.311-

i. l)cposirs with nalional boarcl olrcvcnuc 'l'k. 671 ,811 .00 rcprcscnts thc payn]ent agzrinst the capacity

Advance DePosits & Pre-PaYmcnt
National Iloarcl of Ilcvcnuc

llangladcsh Powcr I)cvcloprncnt Iloard

Ilangladcsh OxYgcn l,imitcd

Ccntral Ilxcisc Land Clustotr
'I'otal

Grand ]'otal

Current account rvith IISFIC Ilnt'( ltcccivablc)

Nrmc of !,ntcrnrisc
Rcnwicl< Jagswer & Co.

Mobarakgonj Sugar Mills t.td
I(ushtia Sugar Mills l,td
Carerv & Corrrpan-v l,tcl

Sctabgoni Sugar Mills Limitcd,

lraridpr-rr Sugar Mills Ltd

Shynpur Sugar Mills t,td
'l'otal

Cash & Cash Equivalents
Cash in IIand
Cash at llanhs

. 'l'otal

Cash at llanks
S'l'l) AiC // I. Sonali Uanl< . l).S' Mills Ilranch

Salcs Clolle ction A/C ll P-2i5 ri'ith Sonali Bank. I) S' N'Iills llranch

.lanata llank" I)ill<usha. Dhaka n/'C # 513

Sonali Ilank, Shilpa Ilhaban Ilranch , Dhalia AlCll 662

Sonali Uank, Shilpa tlhabar.r lJlanch . Dhaka A/C /i 338

Rupali bank,Melandah Ilranch.Jarnalpur

Zbsm l{ovolving lrund
'l'otal

Sharc Cnpital
Authorizcd Capital:
50,000.000 Ordinary Sharc of"lK l0 each

Issued, Subscribed & l'aid Up Capital:

Narnc of Subscribcr

ilSI:iC 3,060.000 sharcs
(lcncral Public 2.9'10,000 shalcs

Classifi cation of shares num bcr ofsharcs hcld

s than -500 sharcs

-501 10 5.000 sharcs

5 001 to I 0,000 sharcs

10.00 I to l0-000 sharcs

I to30 sharcs

4,941.784
8,964

1,126,193

6.171 .363
24.847

276,888

4,764,368
20,004

948,430

I 3,26s, 13 8

6,226,363

12.556.039 25.224.303-

l6
87,094, I 80

7,185
8s.e6!,o1_

87.094.196 85.97"1.J13
-=--:::#

1.781.214

21,136,287
645,005

1,415

10,996,619

26,203.925
20.329,535

6,741,915
35.77 1 .3s7

630,3 8ti

1,475

840,073

41,586.2 l0
395,1 50

87.09J. I 80 tt5.966.62ti

60.000,000

500,000,000 500.000,000

12.00
12.01

t2.02

30.600,000

2L)

30,600,000
29

60,000,000

Amount in BDT
uneJune 2ParticularsSLNo

Level of Share llolding- TTIIIIIUTI UT Number of Shares 'Iotal holdiqg ("/,)

4691 432,964 7.22

482

39

20

7

1

27s 566

12.51

4.59

300,704

136,453

5.01

2.96

3

C.

20

1tu40 sharcs

1_4

2.27
!17142L



r,t'

t

13.00

14.00

14.01

15.00

16.00

il

ai

'l'otal

Capital Itcscrvc
Ilalance as on l st JulY 2023

Add : Addition during thc Ycar

Lcss : Adjusll.ncnt tnaclc during tl.rc Year

Ilalancc as or.r 30 .lunc 2024

Equity Fund
Rcccivcd li'on.r (iovcrnrtlcnt lbr SM & I{l 11+.0 I

Quasi Ilcluit-v

Intogratcd Car.rc I)cvclopucnt Progratn

'l'o1al Asscts

i.css : 'l'otal l.iabilitics
N.-ct Worth
'l'hc abovc nct worth constitutcd as lirllorvs :

Sharc Capilal

Quasi- I')quity Loan ( Ilcvaluation Surplirs )

It is r"rotcd that thc t.tct valuation gair.r has becrl account utldcr

hcacl of'Quasi - liquity [,oan ( Intcrcst Irrcc )
(i rants

'l'he abovc alnotlnt w:rs rcccivcd lron.r (lovctnllront lbr Intellsivc

Ilalar.rcc as on 3Oth June 2024

Rctained Earnings
Opcning Ilalancc
'l'otal cotlprchcnsivc incomc Ibr the ycar

'l'otal

Bank [,oan (Agriculturc)
Sonalr Uank. D.S.N{ills l3ranch r\gricultural I-oan A/'(l/l 6730000 l0

Sonali Uank. D.S.Niills Branclt. Agnciiltr-rral l-oan Ai 'C# 67300001 I

Sonali llank. D.S. Mills Branclt ' Agricultural l-oan A/C # 673000012

Sonali Banh. I).S. l\4ills Branch , Agricultural t-oan A/C # '167-000006

Sonali Banh. I).S. Mills Brauch . Agricultr'rral l-oan A/C # 462000007

'I'otal

100

1,815,05 l,8 t 5,056

1.815.056'
1.815.0s6

90.725.636 90.725.636

60,000,000

88,207,140
148,207,140

the

34,600,005 16,200,005

34.600.005 16.200"00s

(6,121,187,599)
(446,319J66)

(s,s86,768,576)
(534.419,023)

( 6,s67l0 ru65l -:Jg2Uez'199r

Quasi-Equity l,oan (Interest f rce)

'l'hc abovc amount lcprcscnts thc not valuation gain rnadc by thc cornpany through

oalculating ttct rvotlh by a prolcssional llrrrr M/S Ilasu Ilarlarjec & Clo Chadcrcd Accol-lnlants

4027,

I

Amount in IIDT
.Iune 20232024JuncSl.No Particulars

1.4888,9822
1.27I50 Itol

1to
000 shares

sharcs

t1.69701 1062
51.000-)I

10 001 to 1,0

shares

sharcs

Over I

1,815,0561.815,056

2,070.996
ti8,207, 140

147,500

2.010,996
tt8.207" 1,10

411,500

Revalucd ValueCost

290,864,262

t42
111,116,682

144

051)4 005

372,067,338
483;898,039
510,812,908

584,117,083
588,261,276

343,2-50,5 58

446.433.187
471.267 .425

53 tt,903.248
\t) T6 gN6

17.00

l-5

2.s39.756.644 2.312.582.00,1

on 24th March 19U8

Sutnmarv of calculation is givon bclorv :

Calculation olrevalucd net lvorlh :

524tt

75,970



BDTlnAmount ,,
JuneuneParticularsSl.No

r\

18.00

18.01

18.02

18.04

19.00

19.01

19.0 I

19.02

19.03

Long Term Loan
SM&RFS(Seed
Sonali Bank Cash

lSecu rcd')

MtrhiPlicalion &

Crcdit A/C 213 ( Block )

a

ADP loan lbr BMIlll (ilalancing '
i;;;"; Ilandshakc loan rcccivcd liom

Opcrating loan (l{cccivcd lilonl Govt )

Total

Sonali Bank C:rsh C'rcclit A/c No-213

Balancc as on ls1 JulY 2023

Add. Loan rccoived fi'om llank

Add: Intcrcst Chargcd during thc ycar

Less : Ilcpayr.nent tnadc during thc ycar

Ilalancc as ot.r 30 'Tunc 2024

ADP loan lbr BMIIE (Balancing ' 
Modernization'

llalancc as on 1 s1 JulY 2023

Add: lntcrcst Chargcd during thc ycar

[,css : I{cpay'nlcnt madc during thc ycar

IJalancc trs on 30 Junc 202'1

Golden Ilantlshake loan receivctl l'rom Bangladesh ()ovt'

l]alance as on lst JLrIY 2023

aJJ, int...tt Charged dr"rring thc ycar

Lcss : I{cpayment t.nadc during thc ycar

Balancc as oll 30 Junc 2024

'['his account has bccn itllrocl-rcc lrom 2005-2006

Oncraling I.oan (l{cccivctl From (iort)

Ilrrlancc as ott I st JulY l0l j
Add: Addition during tl.rc Year

Add: Intcrcst Chargcd cluring thc ycar

150,494,185 150,494.1 85

150,49.1,1 85 150.494,I 85

I

and of Mills

7 ,203,438
6,860,418

29,836,799
1.790,208

28.141924
I,6 88,875

31,62'/,007 29.836,791)

1,163,3 70,653
gs+,: t:.t s:

I

i'

l,css : I{cpaytncnt madc during thc ycar

llalance as cln 30 Junc 2024

Crcditors
Crcditos lor Good SuPPlied

Creditors lor lixPonscs

Crcditors lor otl.rcr financc
'Iottl

Cretlitors lbr Cootls SuPPlicd

Supplicrs Ctrrrcnt AiC
'l'otal

Crcditors for llxPenses

l'rovision for'['ax

Auclit fccs
'l'o1al:

----flo@ -----TsirIsi 5t

-:-':

,11 1 30 1 1

19.02.01

------ sk,+to 1

I 50.4e4.1 85 |

t 7.20i'138 
I

| : t.627 ,oo1

I r. r6iilg!!i-

s66.470

150,494,185
6,860,41 8

29.836,199

854,313,153

1
6,533,13 |

6,860,418
343

----Ts4la3,ls3
266,341,842

42.715.658

ooo.zzz.: go

224.021,904
30.013,869

-----3s982't')s
22,087.133

112,250 ,598

33,589.929
17,698, /56

t39.547 "127

-)J 89,92938 799

11,598,756

100 00
21,862,733

Gg{lH*q

qb

19.02

1.6

799

18.03

I

.tt35.8

1

I

1



a'r

i

19.02.01

19.03

l

a

Provision lbr Tax
Opcning balancc

Add: during thc Ycar

Lcss: adjustrncnt
'l'otal

Creditors lbr othcr linance:'l'k'

Sundr,v Crcditors

I.Jnpaid cane Pricc
Wcllarc fund

Supplier VA1'
Stalf SccuritY

Sccurity dcposit (contruotors Supplicrs Dcalcr)

Providcrrt Fund (Pcrrnancnt)

Providcnt I:und (Scasonal)

Provident lrund (llcad Oftce)

Provident l:und (Other Mills)

I'.dr-rcatior.r Cess

Sr-rppliers lncoue'l'ar
Sugar Salcs Income'l'ax

Salary Incou.re l-ar

Ilovcnuc StatnP

lntcrcst PaYablc I 9 03 '01

Salary PaYable

Provision lor I)or-rbtlul Debls

Sourcc VA'I(7.5%Molasscs)
Sourcc 'l'ax( I 0%Molasscs)

S'l.P SLrbsidy A/C

VA'l'( l5'%Molasse s)
'I'otal

Provision for Doubtful Debts

- ---17.5q8, /)0
4.263,971

----taJss,+lo'
2,991 ,l 80

2. l5 1 ,900
17

7

to canc

769

2,843,781 ,2"17 2,196,192,242

1 733

1

'1kJ21 .737 was madc liom agriculturc which is

14,408,390
18,132,126
19,112.141

22.606,918
161 t45

Inlerest I'aYable:Th.
Agril Credil A/C- 6730000 10

Agril Clcdit A/C- 673000011

Agril Crcdit A/C-67300001 2

Agril Crcdit AiC-462000006

A gril C-'red it A/C-462000007
'I'otal

Current Account With IISF'lC

llalance as on I st JulY 2023

Add. Adclition during the Year

Lcss: Acljustmct.rt during tl'rc ,vear

Balance as on 30 Junc 202'l

Current account rvith llst'IC F-nterprise (l'ayablc)

Namc of !lnternrises:
Joypurhal Sugar Mills I 'td

Panchagar Sugar Mills I 'td

Itangpr-rr Sugar Mil1s Ltd

Pabna Sugar Mills l'td
'l'hal<urgoan Sugar Mills Ltd

Natorc SLrgar Mills I-td

Nodh Ilcngal SLrgar Mills Ltd'

19.03.01

20.00

450.946,849

---z$lr6w

6,256,16 6,240.259
789.649

5 ,157 ,613
450,052
r 83,05 1

840,907

\,7 62.$99

802,489

3.353,228
689,281
234,492
842,083

2,103,623

BDTlnAmount
Junc 2JuneParticularsSl.No

3,581,058
s72.205
(70,07s)
374.079

23,033

4,970,ti33

21,400,925

1 1,600,847

1,593,953

793j20
1,050,527

230,322

lL)2.,606

8l . 142

87 ,7 69 ,824
4,812,794

121.737
< )d.1

1 00.93 8

I 1615

3,922.629
913,227

(368,660)
5',1,823
)101i

4.917,660
r, 1 ?45 799

I 1,590,818

2.455,233
868,468
489,353

u3, 1 68

221.351

I 06,5 82

98,281.320
9,486,307

121.131

5,168,150

t6,721,683
17,656902
20. I 87.683

12,866,791

3A,759

2,426,80'/, 868

369 -A
2,502,8 75 515

tl.152

c

21.00

t7

293.316,717----rsfifrtfl{

-:::-



---7..

22.00

23.00

24.00

25.00

25.01

26.00

Shampur Sugar Mills Lrd

Carerv & ComPanY Ltd

l{ajshahi Sugar Mills Ltd
'I'otal

I'rovision of Lcavc I'ay of ()ratuity:'tl<'

IJalancc as on lst Ju1Y 2023

Adcl. Provisi<x.r lor thc 1'car @ 30% of Basic Pay

[,ess: Payrettt/Adjustmcnl madc during thc 1'car

Ilalance as on 30 Junc 2024

Provision lbr Doubtful Advanccs
'l'his arrount has bect-r camying fiorrr 1993-1994 h includcs

513.871 .00 lor 2007-2008.

Short Tcrm l,oan
Cash Credit-2'16 (Sonali Ilank PLC].)

1

235,484,404
233,143.119

149,084.26t1

I 18,106,331

267,190,5 99469,227,583
41,781,241

427,446,342

32,306,195
235,484,404

-

2t 0 lor

59,554,097

59,554,097

59,554,091

59.554,097

Ilalanoe as on I st JLrlY

Add: Loan Ilcceivcd liorn ilank
Add:lntcrest arrd Chargcs during thc 1'car

Less: ILcpayment tnadc during 1he ycar

Ilalancc as on 30 June2024

Sales'

Quantity in Metric'l'on
l. Sugar 1613.194

2.Molasscs 1067.00 25.01

f'otal
Molasses

Gross Sales

Lcss :Vat (a)l5ol\ &vl)s @1.5%
Lcss: l'l' Ql 10'l'"

'l'otaI

Cost of Cootls Sold

Stoch as on lst JulY 2023

Sugar 32.13M.Ton A tk 1.00.000 & .144M.'l'onr42'00,000

Molasses 985.69M.lon (f th 35,007

Add: Clost of Production 26.01

Lcss : Stoch as on 30 .Iune'202t1

Sugar l065.58lVI.Ton ,rrf 1k125'000 & I l'00N'l ]'on rZf 230'000

Molasses 1 832.04M'l'on@)'l'K 4-5004

Cost of I'roduction
Opcning Worl< in Process

Acld. l'urchase cll' Sugat"canc

59.554,097 59 91

s9.554.097 s9.s54.097
'

210,885,4i0
32.221

285,955,500

5(),109,513

243.106.470 345.665.043

J 811 l)) 19,115 t48

6,590,673
32,221,060

19,405,605
59,709,543

3,241,800
34,50 6,050

5 1.009,500

66,53 1.1 68

31,741,850
535,815,386

1 17,540,668

573,563,236 578,51 5,193

t35,127,500
82,449,128

3,24 I ,800
34,506,050

21,8,176,628

355.386,608.

603.395

2.18, 156,008

31,117 8s0

540,767,343

)q'7 1\)
157 .213,403

Amount in BDT
JuneJuncParticularsSLNo

80

894,50 1

t)
1,151,192

59,5 54,097 59,554,097

13,434,649

5,970,956
6,590,673

a

26.01

18

460.974,525

f,

a



26.01.01

26.01.02

I

a\

Procurct.ncnt l',xpcnsos 26 01 0l

Produclion store and I'acking Matcrials 26'01 '02

Iiactory Salarics and Wagcs (.Anncxr-rrc-l] 26 0 t 03

Iractory ltcpairs ancl Mainlcnancc 26'01 '04

lnsurancc
Iruel and porver 26.01.05

Dcpreciation (Anncxure-c) 26'Ol '06

Othcr Iractory Ovcrhcad 26.01 .07

Other Expenses

Lcss: r-ilosing rvork ir.r proccss (AnncxLrrc -D)

1'otal
I)rocurcment [!rPenses
Loading and [Jnloading
Othcr Indircct Matcrials
ilonus lor Canc Ilauling

'I.otal

I'roduction slore and I'aching Materials
Paclcing Matcrials
I-ime
Su ll'er
Othcr Chcrnicals

. 'I'otal

F'actory Saiarics and Wages (Annerure-B)
Canc Procurctncnt
'Ii'anspod

N4cchanical '
Chcinical
Stearn (lcnration

Powcr
lllcctrical Maintaincc
Civil
Canc I)evclopmcnt

'I'otal

l-actory l{cpairs and Maintcnance
Canc Procurcmcnt
'l'ranspofl

Mcchanical
Chernical
Steam (lcncration

Powcr
Iilcotrical Maintcnance
Civil
Canc Dcvelopn.rcnt

'l'otal
Fuel and I'orver
'l'ranspotl

Mechanical
Chcmical
Stcar.n (lcrrcration

Por.vcr

lllectrical Maintcnancc
Cane I)cvelopmcnl

'l'otal

J,844,9
788,920

--535FT$8-6-

603,395---Tfrg7{pi

26.01.03

26.01.04

26.01 .05

2l 1

Amount in BDT
June 2A23.IuneSl.No Particulars

3,7 63,942
6,650.246

248.609.31 1

20,262,838
393,815

I 3,529" I 93

8,082,229
2,17 5,791

91,889
8,284, 168

219.019,126
26.601,931

468.224
I 5,73 9,505
9,207,231
1 r?lr)q

j,158,90ti

344,016
260,9s 8

4,57 5 ,121
431,646
385,122

2,683,382
I "01 6.569
1,167.225
1,183.070

2,084,675
1,484,917
1,990.71t9

2.123,181

21,709,166
47,338,669
?5 6lc) 9:19

14,420,953
9,465,622

14,209,091

7.347,142

8,s63

7I 6

24,303,03.1

47,200,191
23.410,183
1 I ,570,801
8.32tt,401

r3.009,290
6.593,521

29

)/5

3,315,996
I 1,202,83 I

502,259
r.044,058

3,13,5 l0
1,171,619
1,438,6tt9

125

628,75

5,581.343
11,986,772

455.312
) QO) ))5

650.131
1,457,208
2,631.653

39,040

.241

2,597,064
1,330

1 .1 56,247

1,598.684
3,150.819

228 105

1

739,

2,133,811
r,690

629,683
2,017,145
2,3 s7,tttt9

91,787

-) 8

'r's}Ftr:"
*

qBr

n

19

1



BDTINAmount
JuneJune 3 tParticularsSl.No

i\

26.01.06 Depreciation
(lanc Procur::tlcnt
'lransPotl

Mcchanical
C'.hcmical

Steam Gcncration

Power

Illcctrical Maintcnance

Canc [)cvcloPtncnt
'I'otal

a

26.01.0'/

27.tJ|)

28.00

29.00

Othcr llactorY Overhcad

Othcr lndirccl Matcrials

Rent, Rate and'l'axes

Canc I)eveloPrncnt IixPcnses
'['ravcling lixPcnses

Inaug.rral . Ccrcrnotrial and llnteflainurent
'I'otal

Atlministrativc FlxPcnses

Stal'f and Labor Wellarc
'l'rainiPg llxPcnscs

Repairs and Maintcr.rancc

Othor hT clircct Matcrials

Itct'rt, llatc at.rd 
'l'axcs

'l'ravellirig and ConvcYance

I)ostagc and'l'clcgratlt

Inaugulal. (lcrcn.ron ial and Ilntcrlaintncnl

Atlvcriising and I'ublicitl

Banii Charges

Insurance

l.cgal IixPcttscs

AGM. llorad Mceting IlxPenses

Misccllaneous I')xPcnscs

Gucst Ilousc 1lxP'
'l-otal

Selling antl I)istribution [)xpetrses

Stocking and Loading

I)eprcciation
Advcrtising and Publicill'

I'o1al

Intercst on l,oan

Sonali Ilanli. Shilpo llhabarr llranch ' Motijhccl' I)haka

1

I

343,020

1,790,208

30,3 5 8.373

39,468,6t)5
41,661,323

41 ,633,069
47,970,676

1 1

326,687

1,688,tt75

26.1 51 ,11 6

36,431.711

3 8,9s9,783

54,285,601
48,363,0c)4

,

Cash Crcdit AiC 213'246

lntcrcst on A[)P Loan

Goldcn l lar.rdshakc l'aon

Agril Credit A/C- 673000010

Agril Creclit AiC- 67i000011

z\gril Crcdit A/C-67300001 2

Agril Crcdit A/C-462000006

A!ril Crcdit AiC-462000007

483,7 I 9

565,15ti

3,002,121
1,380,132

??t 1)')
II I\J'/'

'795,878

839,c)30
)D'76\

3.,120,690
1 <7) ()r)
l.J t L- "-

878,686

906,660

956,844

216.554

551,050

643,825

203,553
668.63 8

1,539,058

530,4s3
190,521

153,054

697,357

996,895

na,654
t9'7,831

261,152
3 5 3,040

243,324
1,415,162

45 1,3i0
141.056

32'/,308
I ,701 ,919

t05, t58

3,230,689
74,601

443,842

104,571

1,310, 525

141
'71)

1,038.334
142J03
s79,330

265,099

| .443.38'.7

392,026
140,330

348.240

1.404,930
123,894

3,234, I 98

182,326

50,1.450

241,868

386,s97

---- t.lsr.si2 
|

155,654
I l di5

1t 58

799,363
177 "320

i

20

) AO' ,'t
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30.00

31.00

32.00

33.00

34.00

I,tcrcst on IlSl:lCl [,oan

intercst on Opcraling loan

Total
Miscellaneous lncome
I lousc llcnt Deduction frorn Salary

l{ent liorn Market
Salc olllagasses and Prcss Mud

I]orltilr-rre oI Sccr"rrity Moncy
'l'ranspclrt hirc chargc

Sur.rdrics Incomc
Illectricity cl.rargc

I)iscount rcccivcd
Intercst Income 1l'om Cane Growcrs Loan

Sales o1'Scrap
Intcrcsat reccived

'l'otal

l'rovision lbr'I'ax
Sugar Salcs

Molasscs Salcs (Nct Valuc)

'I'ax on Gposs ltccciPts
'l'ax on other Incoulc

'[otal

Calcul:rtion"of Nct Asset Valuc Pcr Share (NAV)
Nc1 Assol
Weighted avcragc nutrtbcr ol'sharc oulstanding

liarnings per sharc
Ilasic earnings pcr share
Profit attributablo to ordinary shareholder

Weightcd avcrtrgc nr.urber of slrarc outstanding

!]I'S

Net Operating Cash Flow Per Share (NOCFPS)

31,569
ta) 100

176,776
290,164

6,000
595,367

?s 7)0

1.398.593
502,130

24,160
393,100
167,020

3.170
6,600

238,542

7 )01

3,234,002
7.000

9,948,7L9 4,076,397

2 10,885,4 l0
32.221.060

285,95-s,500
59.109.543

213,106,410
0.60%

345,665,043
0.60%

Itcconcilation of Nct Operating Cash Florv Undcr Indircct Method:

Cash F lorv F rom Ope rating Activities:
Opcrating Profili Loss @42,343,873)

I)cprcciatior.r Iixpenscs 9,91 8,039

r\djustmcnt to Reconcile nct income to net cash proviclcd by opcrating activities:

lncrcase/l)ccrcasc itt 'l\'acle and Othcr Ileccivcablcs 98,ti38

lncrcasei l)ccreasc in lnvcntot ics (189.412,A35)

Incrcase/l)ccreasc in l-oans & Advanccs 310,942

IncreasciDecreasc in Advancc Incotne'['ax (2,999,800)

Incrcasc/i)cct'easc in Cun'cnt Accounls

rvith IlSlrlC l..ntcrprises 12.668,264

Trrcrcasc/l)ccrcasc in Credilors 38,221 ,341

Increasci l)ccrcasc in Provision for lcavc & grattrity I 9 I ,96 1.93 I
Increasc/l)ccrcasc it.t Cuncnt Accounts

rvith USITIC Ilntcrpriscs (l'}ayablc) 190

1,458,639
2.805.33 8

2,073,990
917 189

4.263.977 2,99L1J-9-

(6,380,366,668)
6,000,000

(s,952,446,902)
6,000,000

(1,063.39) (992.07)

(446.319,166)

6,000,000

(534,4 I 9.023)
6,000,000

(74.39)

(53 r,062.470)
8,706,1 86

(876,3 3 8)

48,211,835
996,304

(21,152,628)
(t4,243,e21)
86,400, I 3 6

(3,4t4, 1 07)

\
I,

Sl.No Particulars
Amount in BDT

June 30,2024 une
19,517,',l84

J t 3,tt69
8,91 1,939

42.715,658

f

i

2L

(376.9{0.556) (427.035.003)

(62.82\ (7r.1't)



a'\

SI.No Particulars
Amount in IIDT

lunel0,ZaZ+ une

30-Jun-24 30-Jun-23

35.00 Key ltntios
1. Dcbt-llquity Ratio

2. Cun-cnt l{atio
3. QLrick Ratio
21. Assct'l'un.rovcr Ilatio
5. lnvcntory '['urnovcr llatio
6. Salcs to Working CaPilal I{atio

7. Working Capital

8. l')arning Pcr Sharc

9. Nct Opcrating Cash Flolv Pcr Sharc

(NOCtiPS)

10. Nct r\sscts Value pcr sharc (NAVPS )

Signilicant Deviation :

( r 063) (ee2) [.lnsatilactory

l. l.iarnings Pcr Sharc (lilrS) has ncgativcly dccroasccl dtte to: Nct loss i.e. cosl of ploduction incrcascd

than that of prcvious Ycar
2. Nct Opcrating Cash Irlow Pcr Sharc (NOCITPS) has ncgatively decreased duc to dccrcascd of cash

paicl to supplicr and other cxpcnscs than thal ofprcvious 1'car'

3. Nct Assets Value pcr Sharc (NAVPS) lras negativcly increased due to total liabilily increased than

that ofprevious ycar.

Altcritlancc at lloarrl Mccting during the year 2023-2024

( r .10)

0. l6
0.06

0.31

1.56

(0.0e)
(2621422712)

(74.43)
(62.82)

( 1 .08)

0.10

0.06

0.76

3.39
(0.13)

(2694s541s1)
(8e.07)
(71.17)

UnsatifaclorY
[Jnsati laclorY

LJnsatifactorY

IJnsatilactorY
[-lnsatifactorY

t-lnsatilactorY

[-lnsalifactory
[Jnsatil'actorY

UnsalilactorY

!

I

Composition Position No.of Board No.of Board

Mr. Sheikh Shoebul Alam nde ra de-01) Chairurar.r 4 4

Mr. Pulok kanti Borua I) ircctor 4 2

Mr. A.T. M. Kamrul lslam Tqlg- Director 4 1

Khondoker Azim Ahmed NDC Director 4 4

Eng. Ataur Rahman Khan (G rade-02) Dircctor 4 2

Jiban Nahar Direotor 4 2

IVld Monirul lsla FCMA Indepcndent I)irector 4 2

Mr.lVld. Jasim Uddin FCIVIA Indcpendcnt Dircctor 4 2

Dr. Feroz I I ue Independent Dtrcctor 4 I

lVlr. Md. Rabbik Hasan, FCMA Managing Dircctor 4 4

I

(\

qb
22
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i.

Allocation Notc 30-Jun-24 30-Jun-23

Manufactu of Goods 26.01 .03 219.019,726 248,609,31 1

Administrative P/], A/C] 69,5 80, I 03 70,961,131

Total 288,599,829 319,576,442

Zjr,ALBANGLA SUGAR MILLS LTD
Schedule of SalarY & Wages

For the Year ended 30 June 2024

Schedule Of DePreciation
For the year ended 30 lune2024

Working In l)rocess

lror thc 1'car cndcd 30 Junc 202'1

Schcdulc of Sr-rgar Salcs

I]or thc ycar cndcd i0 Junc 2024

Annexure-B

Annexure-C

Annexure-f)

Annexure-E

Allocaliort Nolc 3 0-J ur"r-2'1 30-Jun-23

Cost of Goods 26.01 .06 9,207,231 8,082,229

P/I, A/C 5 3 3,488 468,303

and Distribution 1.34 171.320 155,654

Total 9,918,039 9,706,186

8.0044
1. Car.rc Crushed

711.502. Production
8.673.W In Process

6.04

1436. Canc r-rndcr
119 50.007. Cost ol'Canc Lrndcr tl.rc

9,570.008.Cost ol chctrtical undcr
788,920.008. 'lotal rvork In Proccss Valucation

il
,

i'

Particulars Quantily/ M.'f Value

l. I'olicc 1054.70 131,837,500

2. Ilation 35.25 4,193,750

3. ];rce Salc 248.74 31,286,870

4. IIo 70.00 10,052,000

5. l)cfencc I 17.00 15,077,790

(lrorvcrs 141.50 19,437,500

Total : 1673.19 210,885,410

Manager (Accounts)

25

GM.(FIn)

Particulars Quantity/ Value

,1. I{ccovcry (%)

IK



Store Mat

3.8 l9 721

Annexure-F

Annexure-G

Annexure-H

,1.123,60?,

.121,483

I I i.230

25 747

ZE,AI, I}ANGI,,,\ SI.]GAII N'III,I,S I,.I'T)

Schedult of Nlolasses Salcs

['or 1he vear endcd ]0 'lune 202'1

Clauc (lrtlri'crs l,oarl

[]or thc Ycar endecl 3(l .lunc 202'1

Schcdule of slocli of SParcs

Iror thc Ycar cncled 30 hure 20211

Constrr-tctiott materials

2

3

{
5

3

9

l0
ll

t
.l

-::

Trcnsporl/Carre SPares

SLrb'l-otal

1067.00

I

0.00

'l o1el 'l'aka

Particulars

Llpto 2021-22

Parincipal

-)

lntcrest Total Loan

Recovery

during the Year
2023-24

Balancc as on

30-06-2021

947

0

2022-23
55 1 7 5 63.0'11.4 l5

87,198,162

June 30 2023une 3 2024ParticularsCode No

I

l1 720
072

6
I

7 870.721798
259,960

22,,111t'|.636

68,75 582.5 86

25
tl
l2

l"l

95

l5 r- r4 596579
l6 7l

3.805.738

r99
l61"627

2.5 89 t)1
1,477 771

-l-zu / 41
21

l9
l8

20

t'7

6
22

!:

llanagcr (.\ccounts)

26

GM.(Fin)

Fenilizer & Pesticides

l

'l'otal

7 62.343 83,51 1

1r1) 5lR

2.,143.827

I0t,88

2"80.647

845.507
r 06.446

7 2 t, 7,812

33,962,760
4.020..{62

65,036,229

19,691.507

84,1 19,023

lron. stccl and Non-Ferus

Pipe. tubes m-rcl litling

R cluctorics

Fuel, Oil and I-ubricant

Production Materials

Prirrts artd Verltislles

Cenct'irl I Iur,lu irt'c

Looie lilrtls

L)omeslic IiqLriPment

Itlt ttitttre & lirltrr'.'
Cold Rop: irttJ ( ltrritts
I'irckitrg Mrtrrials
Chemical np6l I,ab EquiPmerf

Medicrrl SrrPPIics

I'rirrt ing itll(l \lJ1;ol)ll\

Mcclturliclrl SPrrres

I l,:clriclrl Spllr':
O11rce IlcltriPLnenl

Al
I.1' t0%

3.23,1.002 35,57 4.024 35,57'1.024

90,527,976



,:-.

{

ZEAL BANGLA SUGAR MILLS LTD

Deferred Tax Calculations

For the Par ended June30,2024

Del'crrcd'l'nr l,iability:

Opcning balancc

Closing Ilalaltcc

I)e t'crrcd 'l'ax expenses / (Incornc)

I)clort'cd I ax (lalcr-ilzrtion

WI)V ol'I;ircd Asscts
'l'otai

I)clcrrccl 'l ax Liability (@22.5o1,

Annexure-[

14,058.632

13,110,547

(288,085)

Accounts llasc 'l'ax llase Diff'erence

.-

t41 ,245,048 _ r!!1,611-

-_39!!2$5-

61.20?..433

6l .202.-t33

13 71{J,541

147

i

i)cf,iu.rccl tax is rclatcd to taxablc tcmporary timing dill'ercnccs oll accol-tt.it of dcpreciation or.r

pl opcriy, planl ancl cclrriprncnt.

l\

€ts:
27
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